Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0546 PO



)

PAUL E. SEXTON,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Public Safety may discipline Paul E. Sexton for falsifying a police report.  
Procedure


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint on April 21, 2005.  On November 14, 2005, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore Bruce represented the Director.  Kevin O’Malley, with Greensfelder Hemker, and Gale, represented Sexton.  That same day, our reporter filed the transcript.  
Findings of Fact

1. Sexton holds a peace officer license.  That license is current.  On December 2, 2003, Sexton was employed as a peace officer by the City of Florissant, Missouri.  
2. In the early morning hours of December 2, 2003, Sexton was searching for the confederates of a burglary suspect.  At 5:12 a.m., he saw a van driven by Richard Alsup coming out from behind a strip mall.  When the van quickly drove away, Sexton pursued it.  
3. A lengthy high-speed chase ensued into Illinois.  There, Alsup sped through a red light and collided with a vehicle driven by John L. Smith.  The collision killed Smith.  
4. Smith’s death caused Sexton to fear civil liability and damage to his career.  To bolster his justification for pursuing Alsup at high speeds into a fatal wreck, Sexton wrote in his offense report (“the report”) that the chase began when he saw Alsup breaking into a store.  That statement was false, and Sexton made it while on active duty.  
5. Sexton was named a defendant in a civil action based on Smith’s death.  Despite his apprehension of civil liability and getting fired, Sexton recanted his false account and later testified truthfully in Alsup’s criminal prosecution.  He did so to avoid damaging the State’s case against Alsup and because he believed that telling the truth was the right thing to do.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Sexton has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

I.  Committing a Criminal Offense
The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004, which allows discipline if Sexton:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director argues that Sexton committed the criminal offense of tampering with a public record as described at § 575.110.1: 
A person commits the crime of tampering with a public record if with the purpose to impair the verity, legibility or availability of a public record:

(1) He knowingly makes a false entry in or falsely alters any public record[.]
A person acts “knowingly:” 
(1) With respect to his conduct or to attendant circumstances when he is aware of the nature of his conduct or that those circumstances exist; or

(2) With respect to a result of his conduct when he is aware that his conduct is practically certain to cause that result.[
]
A person acts with “purpose:”
with respect to his conduct or to a result thereof when it is his conscious object to engage in that conduct or to cause that result.[
]
A “public record” includes “any document which a public servant is required by law to keep.”
  The report was a public record.  The Director has shown that Sexton knowingly made a false entry in the report and acted with the purpose of impairing the report’s verity.  Those facts constitute a violation of § 575.110.1.  Sexton is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004.  
II.  Moral Turpitude on Duty
The Director also cites § 590.080.1(3), RSMo Supp. 2004,
 which allows discipline if Sexton:

[h]as committed any act while on active duty . . . that involves moral turpitude[.]
Sexton wrote the report while on active duty.  Moral turpitude is: 
an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 
between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]  

Unlike other statutes, § 590.080.1(3), RSMo Supp. 2004, does not require the licensing authority to show any “crime involving moral turpitude”
 or “criminal prosecution . . . for any offense involving moral turpitude.”
  Its plain language allows discipline for any act that involves moral turpitude, whether such act is the subject of a criminal statute or not.  Because the integrity of public records is the crucial assumption on which innumerable legislative, judicial, and administrative decisions stand, we conclude that the act of tampering with such documents involves moral turpitude.  Sexton is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(3), RSMo Supp. 2004.  
Summary


Sexton is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2) and (3), RSMo Supp. 2004.
  


SO ORDERED on November 18, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Section 590.080.2, RSMo Supp. 2004.  Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Section 562.016.3.  


	�Section 562.016.2.  


	�Section 575.010(8).  


	�In one paragraph of the complaint the Director alleges that Sexton’s license should be disciplined under 


§ 590.080.1(2) and does not mention § 590.080.1(3).  However, he also alleges in the complaint that Sexton’s acts “were done while respondent was on active duty, and making such a false entry in a public record is a crime of moral turpitude” and that his conduct “violates § 590.080.1(2) and (3).”  Therefore, we consider that Sexton was on notice that the Director considered there was cause to discipline him under § 590.080.1(3) as well, and we address that issue accordingly.


	�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


	�See, e.g. § 324.624.1(4), RSMo Supp. 2004.  


	�See, e.g., § 337.680.2(2), RSMo Supp 2004.


	�The Director’s complaint also recites the text of § 590.080.1(6), RSMo Supp. 2004.  That provision allows discipline for violating a statute in Chapter 590, RSMo, or a regulation made under that chapter.  But the complaint does not allege that Sexton is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6) as it does with subdivisions (2) and (3); and does not allege a violation of any statute in Chapter 590, RSMo, or regulation made under that chapter.  Therefore, we deem any charge under § 590.080.1(6) abandoned.  
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